

# **Arapahoe County**

5334 South Prince Street Littleton, CO 80120 303-795-4630 Relay Colorado 711

## **Board Summary Report**

**To:** Board of County Commissioners

**Through:** Katherine Smith, Director, Community Resources

#### Prepared By:

Brad Kamby, Division Manager, Judicial Services

#### **Subject:**

Amendments to the Bylaws of the Arapahoe County Community Corrections Board

### **Purpose and Request:**

The Arapahoe County Community Corrections Board (ACCCB) is recommending that the Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) approve a resolution amending the bylaws of the ACCCB. Amendments are necessary due to the creation of the 23<sup>rd</sup> Judicial District.

**Background and Discussion:** The ACCCB serves the current 18<sup>th</sup> Judicial District which includes Arapahoe, Douglas, Elbert and Lincoln counties. Effective January 7, 2025, Douglas, Elbert and Lincoln counties will move from the 18<sup>th</sup> Judicial District to a newly created 23<sup>rd</sup> Judicial District. Per Article V, Section 1 of the bylaws the composition of the ACCCB includes the Douglas County Sheriff as one of eleven (11) agencies serving on the board. With Douglas County joining the 23<sup>rd</sup> Judicial District there will no longer be a need to have representation from the Douglas County Sheriff's Office.

The ACCCB is recommending that the Douglas County Sheriff position be replaced with a seat dedicated to an individual with lived experience and to codify that non-agency members must reside in Arapahoe County to serve on the ACCCB. At a drop-in session on October 21, 2024, the BoCC approved amending the bylaws to remove the Douglas County Sheriff position, replace the term "citizen" in the bylaws with "resident", codify that non-agency members must reside in Arapahoe County, and dedicate at least one (1) resident position to a person with lived experience. As a result of the amendments the number of agency representatives on the board is reduced to ten (10).

Article V, Section 1 allows the BoCC to appoint up to nine (9) other persons. Article V, Section 1 of the bylaws

File #: 24-611	<b>Agenda Date:</b> 11/12/2024	Agenda #:
1 He // 2 1 O11	Ingenius Dute: 11/12/2021	Ingenium.
resident members. Resident membership shall incle County's diverse community. membership may include persondividuals, victims or victims	to nine (9) other persons may also be appointed to nembers shall reside in Arapahoe County while serv dude at least one (1) person with lived experience an At the discretion of the Board of County Commissions with lived experience, including but not limited advocates, individuals in recovery, current or forme business and community leaders."	ring on the board. The ad be reflective of the oners, the resident to, formerly incarcerated
(3) consecutive three (3) year t	e V, Section 3 is amended to: "Resident members sheerms. The third sentence of Article V, Section 3 is missioners may choose to extend term limits of resident	amended to: "The Arapahoe
<u> </u>	ober 21, 2024 the BoCC approved adding the amend ended bylaws of the ACCC shall go into effect Janu	-
Alternatives: The BoCC has t	the authority to amend the bylaws of the ACCCB at	its discretion.

**Concurrence:** The ACCCB recommends the Board approve these amendments.

Fiscal Impact: There is no fiscal impact to amending the bylaws.

☐ Provide essential and mandated service

**Resolution**: Attached is a copy of the draft resolution.

Alignment with Strategic Plan:

☐Be fiscally sustainable

⊠Be community focused